OP \$115.00 4056519

ETAS ID: TM410723

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Ctyledricat version vr.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(RELEASES RF 5311/0753)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
White Oak Global Advisors, LLC		12/30/2016	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Altierre Corporation
Street Address:	1980 Concourse Drive
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95131
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4056519	ALTIERRE
Serial Number:	76668175	BEYOND RFID
Serial Number:	85612638	DIGITAL RETAIL
Serial Number:	85937952	ITAG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058488-0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2016

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0475

900389825

source=Altierre - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral(76054181_1_US-DOCS)#page1.tif source=Altierre - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral(76054181_1_US-DOCS)#page2.tif source=Altierre - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral(76054181_1_US-DOCS)#page3.tif source=Altierre - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral(76054181_1_US-DOCS)#page4.tif source=Altierre - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral(76054181_1_US-DOCS)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is dated as of December 30, 2016, by White Oak Global Advisors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of Altierre Corporation, a California corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2014 (as amended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain (i) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 30, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5311/0753 and (ii) Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2014 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and recorded with the USPTO on June 30, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 33254/0466, pursuant to which the Grantor granted, pledged and assigned to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in and to all of its Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and its Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in and to all of its Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in and to all of its Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, and patent applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained in and to all of its Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral under the Loan Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK

US-DOCS\73610746.3

REEL: 005954 FRAME: 0477

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Cove Cov
Title:

Sevents

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademarks

Friday, May 9, 2014		Trademark List by	Trademark		Page 1
Tradework	Client-Matter Country	SubCase Case Type	Status Classes	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
ALHERRE	364930-900100/US United States of America	ORD	Registered 09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.	76/668173 27-Oct-2006	4056519 15-Nov-2011
(Iwner: Altiente Corporation				Resp Office: PA
BEYOND AFID	364930-900107/US United States of America	ORD	SOU Accept 09 line	76/668175 27-Oct-2006	
	Owner: Altierre Corporation				Resp Office: FA
MGITAL RETAIL	364930-980108A3S United States of America	wc	Suspended 09 Int.	85/612638 30-Apr-2012	
(Iwner: Altierre Corporation				Resp Office: PA
Tag	364930-900109/ISS United States of Americs Swaer: Altierre Comoration	ORD	Final OA Issued 09 Int.	85/937952 21-May-2013	Resp Office: PA

US-DOCS\73610746.3

<u>Patents</u>

Title/Subject Matter	Case Type	Appl'n Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
	Country		***************************************
AN ERROR FREE METHOD FOR WIRELESS DISPLAY	Utility	11/019,660	8,517,265
TAG INITIALIZATION	US	12/20/2004	8/27/2013
VIRELESS DISPLAY TAG	Utility	11/019.978	8,061,600
PIRELESS LIST EXT THE	US	12/20/2004	11-22-2011
WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG (WDT) USING ACTIVE AND	Utility	11/019,976	7,6894,167
BACKSCATTER TRANSCEIVERS	US	12/20/2004	10/20/2009
WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG (WDT) USING ACTIVE AND	CON	12/581,502	8,313,025
BACKSCATTER TRANSCEIVERS	US	10/19/2009	11/20/2012
PCT WDT USING ACTIVE AND BACKSCATTER	PCT	US2004/043010	
TRANSCEIVERS		12/20/2004	
WIRELESS DISPLAY (WDT) USING ACTIVE AND	Foreign	04815126	
BACKSCATTER	EPO	12/20/2004	
WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG (WDT) USING ACTIVE AND	Foreign	2006-545588	4809241
BACKSCATTER TRANSCEIVERS	Japan	12/20/2004	8-26-2011
RF BACKSCATTER TRANSMISSION WITH ZERO DC	Utility	11/019,494	7,369,019
FOWER CONSUMPTION	US	12/20/2004	5/6/2008
RF BACKSCATTER TRANSMISSION WITH ZERO DC	US	12/111,154	
POWER CONSUMPTION	CON	4/28/2008	
RF BACKSCATTER TRANSMISSION WITH ZERO DC	PCT	US2004/043014	
POWER CONSUMPTION		12/20/2004	
RF BACKSCATTER TRANSMISSION WITH ZERO DC	Foreign	2006-545589	
POWER CONSUMPTION	Japan	Filed: 6/19/2006	
FON DR CO. 40 CAST 1 1 1 1 1 1			
LOW POWER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG SYSTEMS	Utility	11/019,705	7,090,125
AND METHODS	US	12/20/2004	8/15/2006
LOW POWER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG SYSTEMS	US	11/504,262	7,600,681
	CON	8/14/2006	10/13/2009
AND METHODS LOW POWER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG (WDT)	PCT	US2004/043009	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS		12/20/2004	
LOW POWER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG	Foreign	04815125.2	
THAN LO MEN ANTHERS STORING TO COM	EFO	12/20/2004	
LOW POWER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG (WDT)	Foreign	2006-545587	4795970
SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Japan	12/20/2004	10/13/2009

US-DOCS\73610746.3

Title/Subject Matter	Case Type Country	Appl'n Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
A WAR AND AND THE POW PARKEY A 31 TASY	Utility	11/019,916	7,413,121
MULTI-USER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG	US	12/20/2004	8/19/2008
INFRASTRUCTURE AND METHODS	US	12/035.402	8,070,062
MULTI-USER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG INFRASTRUCTURE AND METHODS	CON	2/21/2008	12/6/2011
See above.	US	13/070,016	
	DIV	3/23/2011	
Title: MULTI-USER WIRELESS DISPLA TAG INFRASTRUCTURE METHODS	PCT	PCT/US2004/042956 12/20/2004	
MULTI-USER WIRELESS DISPLAY TAG	Foreign	2006-545578	4865567
INFRASTRUCTURE METHODS	Japan	12/20/2004	11-18-2011
DISPLAY DESIGNS AND AUXILIARY PROMOTIONAL	Provisional	60/717,956	
MECHANISMS FOR ELECTRONIC LABLES	US	9/16/2005	
DISPLAY DESIGNS AND AUXILIARY PROMOTIONAL	Utility	11/521,899	
MECHANISMS FOR ELECTRONIC LABLES	US	9/15/2006	
Differentiated Far Field and Near Field Attention Gamering Device (GLO BAR)	US	11/945,227 11/26/2007	
Device (ALO DAK)			
Bistable Display Device and Method (ABD)	US	11/945,230	7,771,614
a company and a		11/26/2007	8/10/2010
Shelf Edge Rail Device and Method	US	11/945,231	

US-DOCS\73610746.3

RECORDED: 12/30/2016